Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04450326

Name of Company

Principal Leasehold Properties Ltd

| We
James Money, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Martha H Thompson, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 30/08/2014 to 29/08/2015

Signed Date zg‘qu IQJJ)S
S [ [ 1

BDO LLP
55 Baker Street -- .
London

Y

Ref 04022608/JM/MHT/CS/JIIRAF/IAA/CBIKB
28/09/2015 #371
Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel 020 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B D O Fax 020 7935 3944 London
www bdo co uk Wil 7EV

24 September 2015

To All Members and Creditors Your ref
of the Company QOur ref 04022608/ JM/MHT/CS

Please ask for Chns Sandall
Direct line 020 7893 3792
Email chnrstopher sandall@bdo co uk

Dear Sirs
Principal Leasehold Properties Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

In accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 | present below the annual liguidation report to creditors This report covers the
penod from 30 August 2014 to 29 August 2015 (the ‘Penod’)

GENERAL

James Money and Martha H Thompson were appointed Joint Liquidators of the above Company on
12 September 2012 and 13 December 2013 respectively Martha Thompson replaced Jim
Stewart-Koster following his resignation from this firm

The Company 15 registered in England & Wales under number 04450326 and at the date of
appointment the Company's registered office address was Nations House, 103 Wigmore Street,
London, W1U 1AE This was subsequently changed to 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The final realisations have now been completed and sufficient funds remain with which to pay a
small distnbution to ordinary creditors

The Joint Ligudators have 1ssued, with this report, a Notice of Intended Dividend requinng all
creditors, who have not yet done so, to prove their claims

Once all claims have been adjudicated and either admitted or rejected, the dividend will be paid
and the final meetings of member and creditors will be convened Thereafter the hquidation
will be concluded and the Company will be dissolved

Assets
All known assets have been realised and no further asset realisations are anticipated The joint
ligudators intend paymng a first and final dvidend to unsecured creditors

BCO LLP, a UK imited liability partnership remstered in England and Wales under number GC305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the nternational 8DO network of independent member firms A list of members names 15 open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financal Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

&




IBDO

FIRST AND FINAL DIVIDEND

The amount available for distnbution 15 estimated to be some £23k which, based on current
claims, will enable a dividend of 1n the region of 0 3 pence n the pound to be paid The claims
scheduled 1n the statement of affawrs totalled £6,225,782 and the proofs of debt received total
£6,353,600. The majonty crecditor 1s the Company’s parent company Warner Estates Holdings Plc
with a proved claim of £6 032m. A schedule of claims s attached from which you will see that
there 1s a potential for a further £141k of claims to be proved which would increase the total
proved claims to just under £6 5m  Where a creditor’s proved claim exceeds the amount
scheduled 1n the statement of affairs we will require documentation or other evidence to
support the claim being proved

Enclosed with this report 1s a notice of intended dividend and invitation to claim  Creditors who
have not lodged a proof of debt can do so, before the specified last date for proving, using the
form enclosed

FUTURE PROSPECTS

Provided we are able to adjudicate all claims without appeal, we will pay the final dividend
within 2 months from the final date for proving. Thereafter we will 1ssue the final report to
creditors and call the final meetings after which the necessary papers will be filed with the
Registrar of Compames to dissolve the Company

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

| attach an account of the liquidation receipts and payments showing a balance in hand of
£28,051.68 plus reclaimable VAT of £2,717.32.

Receipts
In the Period we have recovered £3,040 1n respect of a business rates refund and £29 interest on
the account has been accrued.

Payments
The only payment in the period was n respect of the joint lLiguidators’ remuneration
Remuneration 1s discussed 1n more detail below.

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix thewr remuneration
1n accordance with Rule 4 127(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This permits remuneration to be
fixed erther




IBDO

as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; or
by reference to the time the Jownt Liquidators and thewr staff have spent attending to
matters in the hquidation; or

s as aset amount, or

» a combination of the above

The creditors have agreed that the basis of the Joint Ligundators’ remuneration will be calculated
by reference to the time spent 1n dealing with matters arnsing 1n the liguidation

in the Pernod time costs of £29,154 65 have been incurred The time costs incurred in the
hiquidation since appointment totat £54,875 42 Enclosed with this report 15 an analysis of the
total time costs showing the nature of the work undertaken

In order to calculate the extent of the final dividend to creditors, the Joint Liguidators must
estimate the extent of their fees to cover the work to closure of the higwdation We have
estimated that we will incur further fees of £2,500 plus VAT to finahse the Lhiguidation. In
addition there will be further necessary disbursments as detailed below

Disbursments

Where disbursements are recovered 1 respect of precise sums disbursed to third parties there 1s
no necessity for such costs to be authorised These are known as Category 1 disbursements
Liguidators often charge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded separately in respect of a
speafic case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn and these are known as Category 2 chsbursements.

In the Penod no disbursments have been 1ncurred

In anticipation of the final distmbution and closure of the liquidation we have estaimated that
disbursments of £450 will be incurred as follows

£
Statutory advertising
Notice of intended divided 75 00
Notice of final meetings 75 00
Storgage & destruction of Company recoerds 300 00
450 00

Creditors’ Right To Challenge Remuneration

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the
nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses
of the liquadation. If you have any questions on this please contact my office

For guidance you may wish to view or download A Creditors’ Guide To Ligquidators’ Fees which 1s
available at www rcaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides  If you do not have
access to the internet, you can request a copy of the guide from this office




CONCLUSION

| trust that the report presented above provides you with sufficient information If not then
please contact this office and |, or my staff, will be glad to help you If you have any complaints
or matters that your wish to raise then please contact my office. If you believe that your
enquines have not been addressed then the Insolvency Service has established a central gateway
for constdening complaints 1n respect of Insolvency practitioners at www gov.uk/complam-about-
insolvency-practitioner,

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Principal Leasehold Properties Ltd

Jam ey

Joint Ligundator
James Money 1s authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales to act as an wnsolvency
practitioner

Enc




IBDO

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Statement From 30/08/2014 From 30/08/2012
of Affairs To 29/08/2015 To 29/08/2015
PROPERTY & LAYD
Utilities HIL 188 36
HIL (188 38)
ASSET REALISATIONS
14,537 67 Book Debts HIL 23,509 79
Business Rates Refund 3,040 41 15,018 91
45,974 74 VAT Refund HiL 50,407 24
186 98 Cash at Bank HIL 1L
Bank Interest et of Tax 2973 66 22
3,070 14 89,002 16
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of 5 of A 1L 8,165 28
Liquidators’ Fees 11,086 60 49,524 57
Liquidators' Expenses 1L 347 10
Bank Charges 037 785
{11,086 97) (58,044 80)
UHSECURED CRECITORS
(201,725 37) Trade & Expense Creditors HIL HIL
{6,032,203 39) Inter-Company Balance L HIL
HiL HIL
DISTRIBUTIONIS
{1 00) Crdinary Shareholders L HIL
HIL HIL
(6,173,230 77) (8,016.83) 30,769 00
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 2,717 32
Bank | - Current 28,051 68

30,769 00




Schedule of Claims

Warner Estate Hokhngs PLC

Mr AMcHarg T/a 8:ddie Properties
South Cheshire Chamber Property Ltd
Zurich Assurance Ltd

GaM Trustees Ltd

AUKAPF Asset Company (Ne 1) Ltd
Scattish Power

Piymouth City Council

Glasgow City Council

The Highland Council

Canterbury City Council

The City of Liverpool

Briush Gas Business

Stackport Met ropotitan Borough Council
Dudiey Metropobtan Barough Council
Manmouthshire County Council

North Tyneside Council

Luton Berough Council

ECN

EDF Energy

BW NPB [nvestment, ¢/o DTZ

Byron Cemmercial Praperties Ltd

A G Bean

Bower & Bafley Sobcitors

City Estates

Calypso Property Portfoho

Cardiff County Council

Calderdale Council

Hw Revenue & Customs (PAYE / NIC)
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)

HM Revenue & Custons (Enforcement)
ING UK Listed Real Estate

Latham Properties Limized

Luxury Estates Limsted

Moorfield Properties | td

Misys P

MNI {Church Street) Ltd

MNOPF Trustees Ltd, ¢ fo CB Richard Elis
North Lanarkshire Council

The Prudential Assurance Company Ltd

PowerGen Pk Gas Income Account DO NOT USE

Savils CommercialLtd Man Chent Acc

‘Wichford Tamer Ltd, c/o Envay Prop Man Ltd

Workman LL®

Claim per

Statement of Proved Claim

Affairs
5,032,203 59

7,060 50
4,047 76
4,875 00
8,822 44

9,85¢ 25

4,122 00
1,316 25
1,215 00
1,193 00
1,947 Q0

300 77

744 00
1,134 00
1,141 00

1,031 00

384 72

8176
7,365 03
17,212 50

1,800 90

600 90
19,233 00

2,644 00

25,321 16
6,932 10
5,624 31

17,485 88
6,739 33
8,000 00

487 43
1,125 00
030
1,292 83
2,530 66

35,752 85

6,032,203 59
189,762 89
52,620 88
21,565 02
17,861 12
9,575 57
6,317 85
4,686 66
2,884 93
2,596 44
2,518 96
2,291 64
2,094 64
1,908 80
1,431 04
1,376 81
1,175 16
266 70
253 18

208 62

6,225,782 14

6,353,600 56

% of Proved
Claims
94 94%
Z 99%
QO 83%
Q 34%
O 28%
O 15%
0 10%
0 07%
0 05%
0 04%
0 04%
0 04%
0 03%
0 03%
0 02%
0 02%
0 02%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00X
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
QO 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%
0 00%

0 00%

Claim Status

Joint Liguidators’ Time Costs Incurred

In the Period of this report

) 067

L3149

14114

0§y

s

T

67180

1¥ W

_ SSIET ST _ Lt
_ oLEwT oLl _ _ SOOIl 0SS __ seTTo st1 _ _ 00 ) __ BIUCST 075 _ _ oFIE ore
20 067 o1 wwr o1
0FIIrs SLOS i o il 00 09¢"y STl
0si08 S0t W o1 [ 01
o5t o1z osrs |ae
ot st wres  |ee wwss | soor o ato
$FeTey o6 o161 ot srroez | oot 5¥955 i sreat1 | ore oL w0
L2123 o061 eyl ols [~ $30 [1% 139 4 sl
3 1 ¥ 3 3 3 3
ma] e meL o [ e =i et mel (ma] ey ey Loy
HOLVALSINTTY WDV
TY IOL ANYHD ATv15 §IHIO HOIVUISININGY HOENTS INYISISSTY I NT AINIUYE

03 pUE GoRnQULS [
Tuprodag 1

SITRTY SOIP) B

SILTTE paiedy Jopaa) 1
Saqeaqmop e sy 1
SOPEUHETTRY (R0

ABaens por fuoeid o

emdung




For the period of the Liquidation

Burnszg amnsol)
NS0 § VORNQLASIQ
SR Y10
sioppasy) o) Sutuoday
Buradsy Aomieig
Bunpodey
SOUPRLD BYI0
0ypar) eruasgand-uon
SWIEp I0jpas
sinoaoy Bupess
pajeyay Gujpril
waleW Janio
51855V IR0 Y Buipag
UoIzeaD) Kaa
SI0UEW palepY Aiadatd
Buisieruonanusy) 1ueby
UGRES|(E0Y JasSy
wRUEW JSYIO
s314 [ELWISI] URIUERW
82uepLUOd SBLOT/UOREJISUILPY [2RUIS)
SHNSS| VOURIBUNWEY
SJNoYDY sualied/sidieoey
SIOUNNQOG BSheIFINIISY)
uonExe]
A¥A
UDHEASIUILPY [RIBLED
SIBNEW U0
Buipoday
Bune|q nbeeng
Qqe|eAy suondg meney
UDNISO [BT0BUI4 MBREY
MBABY BIBULGHSJ SUOISIH
ABejeng 2 Buinue| 4
sys8l

{7 wnowy .Jnoy 49d 3500 eBrisay

28 SE2 [ oLz 0} 161 1Z BEL Z9 4ST'8T 00 82 SEELL'S $6°Z79 S¥ ori el 06 E W LI0T
ooy o5z 00t 00 062
05z 0052L 052 005ZL
g 05b0L 0z o 00 6F STZ 05T58
(143 ] 1315 41 06 \E 016599 we WL 0E 5L OLESS ¥
9Ty ogals 5o 00201 SL0 v ¥4
000t Lsrrs 055 0z 62t 4 T4 08 055 080 SL W2 oot 00 ¥25
113 I rE oz 05 ¥i5
08t oress 0ol OF 8¢
ne ot 098 e 05 ¥R a0 08 59
0z £T 09 9259 00 LTI S 44 08§ Shr
se Ly o8 122 01 735 05 Y60 L 528 oo Lo L [£1F2 oF 200 Z
oL 09 ¥z oL g 05T
ora arreel oo oF tal
%20 9k 2t 5Lo gL ae as¥e
9091 $0.00%°C 5.0 05 {8 ®e 006 580 58 981 S5 ¥ vsSEr | ®z 0z orl L
oLy oLELO L 0z 0 oz oL 06 v 09 €20 1
e IFTLEL 091l S 501 1898 gl ¥85 | o) 02 022 ort S8 ¥5E 0Zo 05 85
oL 0z 68 oLn 0Z QEL oL 00 262
oz 1 01 995°Z ol ot 06 E02 050 00 Z0b oo [174:{¥4
F1.a0 oLezz 080 0Z 26} 520 0§ TL
73] 121 5L 0 00 £0C
aL 0d L08 -7} 05 406
98 09 £z C o0t 0 5+ - 11 058LE¢
el SYare Y oEtE 08 El8 oooL 05 ¥602 A ST Loe L
[11] oo gge ol as ety S5 1 05 5¥t
oro ooes or o Q0.6
snoy (3 wnouny $amoy {3) wnouny snoy {3) wnoury smoy {3} wnouny sinoH
0l ZeZ¥ 8L 0lF LT POTF 65 9023 Z| 9623 €1 9163
JOIRILFUWPY
(L2118 NYIE JI0 U ESY J T SULLPY 10[URg ._On—?_&:w L&Iﬁﬂz AOJIBL L 10Ny




~IBDO

Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4 49E Creditors’ and members' request for further information

m

@

3

If
{a) within the penod menttoned 1n paragraph {2)—
(i} {1)a secured creditor, or
) éu)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors {including the credhtor in question), or
{m}  ¢mmembers of the company in a members voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting nghts of all the members having the nght
to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(b}  wath the permission of the cowrt upon an apphcation made withun the penod mentioned in paragraph (2}

[i}] {1)any unsecured creditor, or

iy ¢(any member of the company in a members voluntary winding up,
makes a request 1n wnting to the tiquidator for further infermation about remuneration or expenses set cut in a progress report 1n accordance with Rule
4 49B(1)(e) or {f} (including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5)) or in a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the liqundator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request,
comply with paragraph (3} except to the extent that the request 1s 1n respect of matter{s] 1n a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required
by Rule 4 108 which (in erther case) was previousty included i a progress report not requared by Rule 4 108

The penod referved te in paragraph (1){a) and (b) is

{a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than one member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by
Rule 4 108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt {by the last of them 1n the case af an applicaticn by more than one member) of the report or draft report in any other case

The hgqudator complies with this paragraph by either
(a} provicing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  sofar as the liqurdator considers that
{1} the ttme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{11} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liguidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to vialence
aganst any persen, or
{m) the liqurdator 1s subject ta an abligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the information, giving reasons far not providing atl of the
information

Rule 4.131 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

m

(14)

(1B)

@)

)

“4)

&)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor wath etther the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the
permission of the court, may apply to the court for one ar mare of the orders n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that

(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidatar,

(b}  the basis fixed for the liquidater's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(€}  expensesincurred by the higundator,

1s or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub paragraph {b), inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E{5), be made no later than B weeks (or, 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4
weeks} after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or
the incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f it thinks that no suffictent cause 1s shown for a reduction, disrmiss the application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an
opportunity to attend the court far a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days notice but which 1s without notice to any other party

If the applicatien 15 not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application,
and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well founded, it must make one or more of the following arders

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the higirdator was entitled to charge,

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

fc)  an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d}  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the hquidation,

(e}  an order that the liquidator or the liqudator’s personal representative pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ar
such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thanks just, but an order under sub paragraph (b) or {c) may ba made only in respect of penods after the penod
covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders ctherwise, the costs of the application shatl be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the Liqudation




Rule 11.2
(as amended)

Notice of intended dividend

PRINCIPAL LEASEHOLD PROPERTIES LTD
Company number: 04450326

Nature of business: Letting of Properties

Notice 15 hereby given that the Joint Liquidators of the Company intend to pay a first and final
dmvidend to ordinary creditors wvathin two months from the last date for proving.

The last date for proving 15 26 October 2015.
Proofs of debt should be sent to the the Joint Liquidators as follows.

James Money {IP No.8999) and Martha H Thompson (IP No.8678) of BDO LLP 55 Baker Street, London,
W1U 7EU.

The Company’s registered office 15 at 55 Baker Street, bondon, W1U 7EU and its pnincipal trading
address was Nations House, 103 Wigmore Street, London, W1l 1AE.

Further information regarding this matter can be obtained from the Joint Liquidators by telephone
020 7486 5888 or by email BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk

JAMES MONEY
Joint biquidator
24 September 2015




AAA1309 - CVL

Proof of Debt - General Form

Principal Leasehold Properties Ltd (In Liquidation)
Date of resolution for voluntary winding-up: 30 August 2012

1 |Hame of creditor
(1f a company please atso give company registration number)

2 | Address of creditor for correspondence

2a | Email address
(By mcluding an email address on this form you are consenting to

recewve future correspondence by email )

2b | Your !'eference or account number

If applicable

3 | Totat amount of claim

inctude any value Added Tax and outstanding uncapitatised mterest as | E
at the date the company went into liquidatyon.

4 | Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substanbated.
Please attach any such supporting documentation to this form.

5 | Uncapitalised interest

state amount

If amount 1 3 above includes outstandmg uncapitalised interest please |E

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
if you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form.

7 | Particulars of any secunty held
inctude the value of the secunty and the date it was given.

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title
Inctude full details of the goods supplied to which the claim relates

9 |Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act an los behalf

Hame in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing
(i different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for
Data

Joint Liquidator

To be completed by the joint liquidators when admitting claims

£

Admitted for dividend for £

Dats

Joint Liquidator

Doz Ref: AAA1TDG - Proot of Datd Foro Rew L9 11




